

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

VILLAGE COMMUNITIES, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Steven A. McKinley  
Ryan O. McKinley  
MCKINLEY LLP  
501 W. Broadway, Suite 1340  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 297-3170  
steven@mckinleylegal.net

Michael Berger  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 312-4185  
mmberger@manatt.com

Mark J. Dillon  
*Counsel of Record*  
Yana Ridge  
GATZKE DILLON & BALLANCE LLP  
2762 Gateway Road  
Carlsbad, CA 92009  
(760) 431-9501  
mdillon@gdandb.com

December 30, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, RESOLUTIONS, AND REGULATIONS.....	5
A. Fifth Amendment Takings Clause .....	5
B. Fourteenth Amendment – Due Process Clause.....	5
C. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
D. County Board of Supervisors’ Resolution No. 20-078.....	6
E. County of San Diego Consolidated Fire Code.....	7
F. County-Required “Deed of Easement.” .....	9
G. Other Essential Materials for Understanding Petition .....	10
INTRODUCTION .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
A. After Years of Processing, the County Denies Land Use Permits Based Solely on Village’s Failure to Purchase and Secure Costly Off-Site Easements as the Ultimate “Price” for Possible Permit Approval.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
B. Village Is Forced to Bring Suit for Inverse Condemnation Arising Under 28 U.S.C. § 1983 and <i>Nollan, Dolan, and Koontz</i> , Which Suit Withstands the County’s Motion to Dismiss, Motion for Summary Judgment, and Motion for Reconsideration ..	17
C. The District Court Does an About-Face, Granting Summary Judgment <i>Sua Sponte</i> on Grounds Rejected by the Ninth Circuit ....	17
D. The Ninth Circuit “Disagrees” with District Court But Nevertheless Affirms on Other Grounds Not Raised Below .....	18
E. The Ninth Circuit Denies Rehearing and Publication Requests .....	22
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	23
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal to Apply <i>Koontz</i> Scrutiny to an Unconstitutional Monetary Condition/Exaction Case That Resulted in Land-Use Permit Denials Raises an Important Question of Constitutional Law That This Court Should Settle .....	23
II. This Case Is Indistinguishable from <i>Koontz</i> ; But the Ninth Circuit Refused to Apply This Court’s Precedent .....	24
III. The Ninth Circuit Ignores <i>Koontz</i> as Controlling Authority .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
IV. The Ninth Circuit Overlooks the Applicability of This Court’s Decision in <i>Sheetz</i> (2024)—A Case Confirming That an Unconstitutional Monetary Condition/ Exaction Need Only Involve the Government’s Attempted Relinquishment of Property or Money, and Not Property and Money .....	28
V. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Nollan, Dolan, Koontz</i> , and a Southern District of Florida Decision – <i>Meglodon</i> .....	30
VI. The Panel’s Decision Is Not “Saved” by <i>Ballinger</i> , an Inapplicable Ninth Circuit Opinion .....	33
VII. The Panel’s Decision “Disagree[s]” with the District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling Because the Evidence and Associated Inferences Overwhelmingly Preclude the Ruling, and the Panel Had No Alternative Ground to Justify Affirming the Grant of Summary Judgment .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39



**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Appendix A	
Memorandum Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 28, 2024) .....	1a
Appendix B	
Order Denying Publication Request, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (November 15, 2024) .....	11a
Appendix C	
Mandate, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 10, 2024) .....	12a
Appendix D	
Order Denying Motion for New Trial and to Amend Final Pretrial conference Order, U.S. District Court, Southern District of California (July 24, 2023).....	13a
Appendix E	
Final Pre-Trial Conference Order (February 2, 2023) .....	29a
Appendix F	
Judgment In a Civil Case, U.S. District Court, Southern District of California (May 22, 2023) .....	38a
Appendix G	
Order Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Defendants, U.S. District Court, Southern District of California (May 15, 2023) .....	40a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
Appendix H	
Order Vacating Trial and ordering supplemental briefing, U.S. District Court, Southern District of California (April 18, 2023) .....	47a
Appendix I	
Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration, U.S. District Court, Southern District of California (January 11, 2023).....	50a
Appendix J	
Order Re: Summary Judgment Motions (July 1, 2022) .....	66a
Appendix K	
Order Granting in Part Motion to Dismiss (February 3, 2021) .....	91a
<b>REHEARING ORDER</b>	
Appendix L	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 2, 2024) .....	104a
<b>REGULATORY CODE</b>	
Appendix M	
Consolidated Fire Code, County of San Diego, (2020), Relevant Parts.....	106a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER DOCUMENTS</b>	
Appendix N	
Board Resolution (June 24, 2020).....	121a
Appendix O	
Deed of Easement 2020.....	129a
Appendix P	
PC Hearing Report, Excerpts (August 7, 2015) .....	134a
Appendix Q	
Letter, County of San Diego (January 8, 2020).....	155a
Appendix R	
Email Exchange (January 29, 2020) .....	160a
Appendix S	
Deposition of Mark Slovick, Excerpts (September 27, 2021).....	165a
Appendix T	
San Diego County Planning Commission, Public Hearing Transcript, Excerpts (June 12, 2020) .....	175a
Appendix U	
Appellants Opening Brief, Excerpts (September 29, 2023).....	201a
Appendix V	
Appellants Reply Brief, Excerpts (December 29, 2023).....	213a
Appendix W	
Deposition of Mark Wardlaw, Excerpts (September 8, 2021).....	229a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
Appendix X	
Declaration Kenneth Keagy, Excerpts (February 18, 2022) .....	238a
Appendix Y	
Deposition of David Nissen, Excerpts (August 5, 2021) .....	244a
Appendix Z	
Deposition of Sarah Aghassi, Excerpts (September 10, 2021).....	247a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	26
<i>B. &amp; Q.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	5
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022).....	33, 34
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Kling</i> , 474 U.S. 936 (1985) .....	1, 28
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	i, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 33, 34
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)....	i, 11-13, 17-36, 38
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S.528 (2005) .....	5
<i>Meglodon, Inc. v. Village of Pinecrest</i> , 661 F.Supp.3d 1214 (S.D. Fla. 2023)....	30, 32, 33
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) ....	i, 17, 21, 25, 26, 29, 30, 33
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024) .....	11, 12, 21, 23, 28, 29, 33
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Idaho Fish &amp; Game Comm’n</i> , 42 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....i, 5, 11-13, 17-20, 22, 35	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 6, 17, 23, 35
California Subdivision Map Act, Gov. Code § 66462.5 .....	37
Consolidated Fire Code § 4907.2.1.....	7, 8
Consolidated Fire Code § 96.1.004(b) .....	8
Consolidated Fire Code § 96.1.202.....	8
Consolidated Fire Code § 96.1.4902.....	8
County Board of Supervisors’ Resolution No. 20-078 .....	6, 7, 16

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1(a) .....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	34
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 1412 (1989) .....	30
Stephen L. Wasby, <i>Unpublished Court of Appeals Decisions:            A Hard Look at the Process</i> , SO. CAL. INTERDISCIPLINARY L. J., Vol. 14:67 (2004) .....	1
William M. Richman, William L. Reynolds, <i>Elitism, Expediency, and the New            Certiorari: Requiem for the Learned Hand            Tradition</i> , 81 CORNELL L. REV. 273 (1996) .....	1
